employees to willfully violate, the provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall be fined 26 

a civil penalty of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than two 27 

thousand dollars ($2,000) for the first offense, not less than five thousand dollars 1 

($5,000) nor more than seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for the 2 

second offense within a three (3) year period, and not less than ten thousand 3 

dollars ($10,000) nor more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the third 4 

or subsequent offense within a three (3) year period. Civil penalties collected 5 

under this subsection shall be distributed to the road fund. 6